
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday 24 September 2025 at 9.30am 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
This meeting can be viewed online at: www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive  
 
Please note that a test of the fire and lockdown alarms will take place at 10am. If the 
alarm does not stop please follow instructions from officers.  
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 
e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk.  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday 24 September 2025 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: 
 

Councillor Heather Codling, Ben Riley (BOB ICB), Councillor Jeff Brooks, 
Councillor Patrick Clark, Councillor Nigel Foot, Councillor Denise Gaines, 
Councillor David Marsh, Councillor Joanne Stewart, Paul Coe, AnnMarie 
Dodds, Jessica Jhundoo Evans, Dr Janet Lippett, Rebecca Morgan, Gail 
Muirhead, Sean Murphy, C/Supt Felicity Parker, Dr Matt Pearce, April 
Peberdy, Rachel Peters, Helen Williamson and Fiona Worby  

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 

Standard Agenda Items 1 
 
 1   Election of Chairman 7 - 8 
  To elect the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board for 

the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

 

 2   Election of Vice Chairman 9 - 10 
  To elect the Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

 

 3   Apologies for Absence 11 - 12 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 

any). 
 

 

 4   Minutes 13 - 20 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of 
[...]
rector of Public Health Annual Report 2025 165 - 220 
  Purpose: To share the Director of Public Health (DPH) 

Annual Report 2025 with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The focus of the 2025 report is ‘Setting the Foundations for 
Lifelong Health’. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday 24 September 2025 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 12   Better Care Fund Plan 221 - 262 
  Purpose: To gain formal sign-off for West Berkshire’s Better 

Care Fund Plan 2025-2026. 
 

 

 13   Response to the LGA Review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

263 - 294 

  Purpose: This report presents the findings of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) review of the West Berkshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board, and sets out proposals for how 
the Board could revise its governance arrangements and 
working practices in response to the feedback received. 
 

 

Items for Information Only 
 
 14   ICB Update 295 - 300 
  Purpose: To provide an update on behalf of the 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board. 
 

 

 15   Changes to Pharmaceutical Services 301 - 304 
  Purpose: To provide details of recent and planned changes 

to pharmaceutical services in West Berkshire and advise the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the implications for the West 
Berkshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. This includes 
the response submitted in relation to the unforeseen benefits 
application for a new pharmacy at 73a Royal Avenue, 
Calcot. 
 

 

 16   Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Group Updates 305 - 316 
  Purpose: To provide a summary of recent activities and 

future actions for each of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Sub-Groups. 
 

 

 17   Members' Question(s) 317 - 318 
  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board to answer 

questions submitted by Councillors in accordance with the 
Meeting Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution. 

(Note: There were no questions submitted relating to items 
not included on this Agenda.) 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday 24 September 2025 
(continued) 

 

 
 

Standard Agenda Items 2 
 
 18   Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 319 - 320 
  An opportunity for Members of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board to suggest items to go on to the Forward Plan. 
 

 

 19   Future meeting dates  
   11 December 2025 

 5 March 2026 

 7 May 2026 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Clarke 
Executive Director: - Resources 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Gordon Oliver on telephone (01635) 519486. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board 

24 September 2025 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Election of Chairman 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Health & Wellbeing Board 

24 September 2025 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Election of Vice-Chairman 

Verbal Item 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Health & Wellbeing Board  

24 September 2025 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY 6 MARCH 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Heather Codling (Chairman), Dr Ben Riley (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Patrick Clark, Councillor Nigel Foot, Paul Coe, AnnMarie Dodds, Jessica Jhundoo Evans, 
Rebecca Morgan, Sean Murphy, and Dr Matt Pearce .    
 

Attending Remotely: Councillor David Marsh, Dr Janet Lippett, Rachel Peters, Neil Whiteman 
(Substitute) (In place of Gail Muirhead), and Fiona Worby 
 

Also Present: Steven Bow (Consultant in Public Health), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy 
Officer) and Sam Chiverton (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Denise 
Gaines, Councillor Joanne Stewart, Gail Muirhead, April Peberdy, and Helen Williamson 
 

Absent: Councillor Jeff Brooks, C/Supt Felicity Parker and Helen Williamson 
 

PART I 
 

57 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to correction of the attendee list 
which included a duplication. 

58 Actions arising from previous meeting(s) 

Members reviewed the updates on actions from the previous meetings: 

 24-13 - Ch Supt Felicity Parker had requested that the police only attend HWB 
meetings when there were agenda items relevant to them. However, the Chairman 
had indicated that it was important for them to be represented at every meeting, since 
they may be required to respond to matters that arose in debate.  

59 Declarations of Interest 

No further declarations of interest were received beyond those standing declarations 
given in the agenda papers. 

60 Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

61 Petitions 

There were no petitions presented to the Board. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b27181/Questions%20and%20Answers%20Thursday%2006-Mar-2025%2009.30%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

62 Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 

The Board welcomed Dr Ben Riley as the BOB Integrated Care Board’s representative. It 
was noted that there was now only one ICB Member, which created a risk of the meeting 
not being quorate if he was delayed. 

Action: HWB Chairman and Vice-Chairman to review ICB representation in 
consultation with the Council’s monitoring officer. 

It was noted that Ch Supt Felicity Parker had replaced Supt Andy Penrith. Discussions 
were ongoing about Thames Valley Police attendance at future meetings. 

63 ICB Update
[...]
e done to help with signposting to 
local services. Some areas were using the Joy app for this. 

 It was recognised that Pharmacy First had marked a pivotal change for pharmacies, 
and there would be further opportunities through integrated neighbourhood teams. 

 Members highlighted anecdotal evidence of long queues at some pharmacies and 
asked if there was sufficient coverage. It was explained that there could be numerous 
reasons for queues, such as GP practices being behind on issuing prescriptions, or 
challenges with medication availability. The latter was recognised as a major, national 
issue, which would require government intervention. 

 It was noted that the Council’s Wellness Outreach Programme was separate to the 
hypertension case-finding programme being run in pharmacies. The Outreach 
Programme was more holistic, while the pharmacy programme was only looking at 
hypertension. However, both were considered to be important prevention 
interventions. There had been around 3,000 blood pressure consultations in West 
Berkshire pharmacies in the last 9 months.  

 It was highlighted that the number of GP referrals to pharmacies varied hugely. Those 
GP practices that had embraced Pharmacy First had eliminated the 8am phone rush 
for appointments. If pharmacies knew they were going to get increased referrals, then 
they could invest in consultation rooms and staff accordingly. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 

65 Implications for Housing Arising from Legislative Changes 

Sean Murphy (Service Lead - Public Protection) presented the report on Implications for 
Housing Arising from Legislative Changes (Agenda Item 10). 

The following points were highlighted in the debate: 

 In terms of enforcement, it was noted that residents were encouraged to report 
housing related issues. Housing was top of the Public Protection Partnership’s list of 

Page 15



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

priorities and the service received a high vo
[...]
mer, to 
help provide meals for children over the summer holidays who usually receive free 
meals at school.  

 It was confirmed that the Council would continue to work with voluntary sector 
partners to address problems arising as a result of cost of living challenges. 

 There was recognition of potential inflationary pressures arising from national 
insurance increases. A sample of 16 local charities had indicated that they would 
incur additional costs of around £386,000 as a result of increases to NI contributions 
and the Living Wage. However, It was acknowledged that there was still a lot of 
uncertainty about costs. Competition for grant funding had also increased. Charities 
would need to reflect on what services they delivered, which of these were essential, 
and which could not be delivered or delivered in a different way.  

 It was suggested that more needed to be done to promote local holiday schemes for 
children and young people. However, it was noted that funding was sometimes not 
enough to cover the cost of providing them, and charities were having to subsidise the 
schemes. It was recognised that the voluntary sector was approaching breaking point. 

 

Page 16



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  

 To note the report, and  

 For the Service Lead for Public Protection provide an update to the Board at its next 
meeting. 

67 Health Protection Annual Report 

Dr Matt Pearce (Director of Public Health) presented the Health Protection Annual Report 
(Agenda Item 12). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 It was confirmed that the planned pandemic exercise would be a desktop scenario 
involving national and regional agencies – details were yet to be confirmed. 

 It was noted that the media had picked up on positive news about sexual health in 
West Berkshire. 

 Officers were asked if future reports could draw out the links between what the HWB 
had/had not done and health outcomes. It was n
[...]
n LGA Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dr Matt Pearce (Director of Public Health) provided an update on the LGA Review of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (Agenda Item 14). 

It was confirmed that the LGA had concluded its interviews, and a workshop had been 
organised for the morning of 3 April at Shaw House, where reflections would be fed back 
to the Board. All HWB members were encouraged to attend, since the discussions would 
shape what the Board would look like in future. The aim was to help the Board make a 
difference to residents. It was acknowledged that there would need to be a balance 
between the Board being told what it could do and owning/co-designing the solutions.  

RESOLVED to note the update. 

70 Berkshire West Safeguarding Children Partnership - Annual Report for 
2023/24 

The Board considered the Berkshire West Safeguarding Children Partnership’s Annual 
Report for 2023/24 (Agenda Item 15). 

Given that the annual report referred to matters that were nearly a year old, it was felt 
that there would be limited value in discussing it in detail at the meeting. It was noted that 
the HWB Steering Group had suggested that the Board should be involved at an earlier 
stage in the process, so it had an idea of live issues and recent successes. It was 
suggested that the update could be given by AnnMarie Dodds rather than the 
Partnership’s Chairman. 

Action: AnnMarie Dodds to give an update on the Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership to a future meeting. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

71 Safeguarding Adults Board for Berkshire West - Annual Report for 
2023/24 

The Board considered the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
for 2023/24 (Agenda Item 15). 

As with the previous item, it was felt that there would be limited value in discussing the 
report in detail at the meeting due to the age of the information reported. It was 
suggested that an update be given to the future meeting so the Board could get an idea 
of live issues and priorities for the coming year. 

It was highlighted that the graph on p107 of the agenda could lead readers to conclude 
that residents of West Berkshire were much safer than those in Reading and 
Wokingham. However, it was stressed that the difference was due down to how each 
local authority responded to requests for support, and in reality, the three local authorities 
were broadly comparable in terms of demand. Officers considered that the Safeguarding 
Adults Board was working well, and the safeguarding function was effective in West 
Berkshire, having been scrutinised externally and effectively. 

It was suggested that there was a need to better connect with and have oversight of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board with the Adults Safeguarding Board, Children’s 
Safeguarding Partnership, Community Safety Partnership, Children and Young People 
Partnership. This was something that would be picked up at the workshop to consider the 
feedback from the LGA review of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

Page 18



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 MARCH 2025 - MINUTES 
 

72 Better Care Fund Monitoring Report - Q3 2024/25 

Paul Coe (Executive Director – Adult Social Care) presented the Better care Fund 
Monitoring Report – Q3 2024/25. 

Members had no comments on the report. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

73 Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Group Updates 

The Board considered the Sub-Group Updates (Agenda Item 18).  

No comments were made in relation to the updates.  

RESOLVED to note the updates. 

74 Members' Question(s) 

There were no Member questions submitted to the meeting. 

75 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan (Agenda Item 20). 

It was agreed that the Delivering Better Value report should be delayed to the July 
meeting to allow the Council to finalise its submission to the Department for Education 
before it was considered by the Board. 

It was suggested than an item come to the May meeting on hot weather planning. 
However, it was noted that the LGA workshop on 3 April would consider the types of 
report that should come to HWB. 

76 Future meeting dates 

The dates of the future meetings were noted. 

77 Questions and Answers 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 11.07 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Ref Meeting Agenda item Action Action Lead Agency Status Comment 

264 02/05/2024 Berkshire Suicide Prevention 

Strategy 

Update the Suicide Prevention Strategy Action Plan in

consultation with SPAG and bring this back to a future meeting for 

approval.

Steven Bow WBC In progress A survey of local partners has been completed and the 

findings will be used to inform a workshop planned for 

late Autumn with partners to design the Action Plan. 

24-2 11/07/2024 Health and Wellbeing Board 

Annual Report 2023/24

Include a table of priorities for the coming year on the website Steven Bow WBC In progress This will be done following the LGA workshop and once 

the Delivery Plan has been reviewed.

24-7 12/09/2024 BOB ICB Annual Report and Joint 

Capital Resource Use Plan 2024-

25

Provide an opportunity for the Board to provide feedback on how the

new operating model is working

Helen Clark ICB In progress This will be covered as part of the regular ICB Updates

25-01 06/03/2025 Health and Wellbeing Board 

Membership

Review ICB representation in consultation with the Council’s 

monitoring officer.

Cllr Nigel Foot

Dr Ben Riley

WBC

ICB

In progress To be picked up after the HWB meeting on 24 

September.

25-02 06/03/2025 Health Protection Annual Report Review comms re vaccination messaging Dr Matt Pearce

Steven Bow

WBC On hold This will be revisited in the autumn after recruitment to 

vacancies in the public health team, as the health 

protection specialist post has b
[...]
g 

Cllr Dominic Boeck 

Cllr David Marsh 
Green Group Spokesperson for Health and 
Wellbeing 

Cllr Carolyne Culver 

Paul Coe WBC Executive Director - Adult Social Care Melanie O’Rourke 

AnnMarie Dodds 
WBC Executive Director - Children and Family 
Services 

Rebecca Wilshire 

Dr Matt Pearce Director of Public Health (WBC & RBC) Steven Bow 

Sean Murphy 
WBC Public Protection Manager, Public 
Protection Partnership 

 

April Peberdy WBC Service Director – Communities   

Jessica Jhundoo-Evans Arts & Leisure Representative Hannah Elder 

Helen Williamson Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  

Dr Ben Riley  
Buckinghamshire Oxfordshire and Berkshire 
West Integrated Care Board 

Helen Clark 
Dr Abid Irfan 

Fiona Worby Healthwatch West Berkshire 
Jamie Evans/ 
Mike Fereday 

Gail Muirhead  Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Stephen Leonard 
Paul Thomas 

Dr Janet Lippett Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
William Orr 
Andrew Statham 
Rebecca Cullen 

Rebecca Morgan Sovereign Network Group Benn Owen 

C/Supt Felicity Parker Thames Valley Police TBC 

Rachel Peters Voluntary Sector Representative Bernie Prizeman 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



West Berkshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

West Berkshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Report being 
considered by: 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

On:  24 September 2025  

Report Author: Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer) 

Report Sponsor: Dr Matt Pearce (Director of Public Health) 

Item for: Decision   

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

To approve the West Berkshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-2028. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the statement of need for 
pharmaceutical services for the West Berkshire population to cover the period from 
1 October 2025 to 30 September 2028. 

3. Implications 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with this report
[...]
ort presents the findings of the Local Government Association (LGA) review 
of the West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board, and sets out proposals for how 
the Board could revise its governance arrangements and working practices in 
response to the feedback received. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

For the Board to:  

 Endorse the proposed changes to its governance arrangements and working 
practices as set out in Section 6 of this report and agree that these be referred to 
Council for final approval. 

 Be informed that the proposed changes will require amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution, the final wording of which will be delegated to the Monitoring Officer 
in consultation with the Constitution Review Task Group.  

3. Implications 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implication for West Berkshire Council 
arising from this report, since all recommendations can be 
delivered from existing budgets. 

Human Resource: There are no HR implications for West Berkshire Council 
arising from this report, since all recommendations can be 
delivered with existing staff resources. 

Legal: There are no legal implications for West Berkshire Council 
arising from this report. The Health and Wellbeing Board will 
continue to discharge its statutory obligations as before. 

Page 263

Agenda Item 13



Response to the LGA Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Risk Management: There are no additional risks for West Berkshire Council arising 
from this report.   

Property: None 

Policy: If implemented, the approach outlined in this report will support 
the aims and objectives of the NHS Long-Term Plan and the 
Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
P

o
s

it
iv

e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 

Commentary 

Equalities Impact:    
 

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X  This report does not propose any 
decisions with signifi
[...]
the JSNA, 
PNA, and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy/delivery plan. 

o An annual conference to update stakeholders and residents on the 
previous year’s activities, and priorities for coming year, including 
workshop sessions. 

Page 269



Response to the LGA Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

6.2 Since the Health and Wellbeing Board is designated as a committee of West 
Berkshire Council, the proposed changes will need to go to a meeting of Council for 
final approval. These changes will require amendments to the Council’s Constitution, 
and it is proposed that the final wording of be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Constitution Review Task Group. 

7. Options Considered 

7.1 The Board could decide to carry on with the current arrangements, but this would not 
respond to the points raised through the LGA review and the associated workshop. 

7.2 Various options were considered around the number and format of meetings, but it 
was considered that three meetings per year would strike an appropriate balance 
between openness and partnership efficacy. 

8. Conclusion(s)  

The proposed approach will help to make the Health and Wellbeing Board more 
effective in working together to drive improvements in population health. 

9. Appendices 

Appendix A – LGA Review Slide Deck 

Appendix B – Revised membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities Supported: 

The proposals will support the following priorities: 

 Reduce the differences in health between different groups of people 
 Support individuals at high risk of bad health outcomes to live healthy lives 
 Help families and young children in early years 
 Promote good mental health and wellbeing for all children and young people  
 Promote good mental health and wellbeing for all adults 

 

The proposals contained in this report will support the above Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities by help

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Nigel Foot (Chairman), Councillor Jeff Brooks, Councillor Heather Codling, 
Councillor Denise Gaines, Councillor David Marsh, Councillor Joanne Stewart, Paul Coe, 
AnnMarie Dodds, Jessica Jhundoo Evans, Rebecca Morgan, Gail Muirhead, Sean Murphy,  
Dr Matt Pearce, April Peberdy, Fiona Worby, Rebecca Cullen (Substitute) (In place of Dr Janet 
Lippett) and Dr Abid Irfan (Substitute) (In place of Dr Ben Riley) 
 

Also Present: Steven Bow (Consultant in Public Health) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Dr Ben Riley, Dr Janet Lippett and Rachel 
Peters 
 

Absent: Councillor Patrick Clark, C/Supt Felicity Parker and Helen Williamson 
 

PART I 
 

78 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Nigel Foot be appointed as Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

79 Election of Vice Chairman 

RESOLVED that Dr Ben Riley be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

80 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2026 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

81 Actions arising from previous meeting(s) 

Members noted the updates on actions from the previous meetings. 

82 Declarations of Interest 

No further declarations of interest were received beyond the standing declarations given 
in the agenda papers. 

83 Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public question and answer session is available from the 
following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

84 Petitions 

There were no petitions presented to the Board. 

 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b27940/Questions%20and%20Answers%20Wednesday%2024-Sep-2025%2009.30%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 - MINUTES 
 

85 Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 

The Board noted the following changes to its membership since the last meeting: 

 Melanie O’Rourke (added as a substitute for Paul Coe) 

 Rebecca Cullen (added as a substitute for Dr Janet Lippett)   

 Benn Owen (added as a substitute for Rebecca Morgan) 

86 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Steven Bow (Consultant in Public Health) presented the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (Agenda Item 10). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 The content of the assessment was noted, and it was hoped that the gap in the 
provision of services in the Calcot area would be addressed by a new pharmacy 
opening. 

 Members asked if home delivery services should be actively marketed for repeat 
prescriptions in order to relieve pressure on local pharmacies, which were being 
asked to do more in terms of treating minor ailments. It was highlighted that the PNA 
focused solely on access to local pharmacies and did not consider strategic goals 
regarding how services were used or promoted. It was recognised that online 
pharmacies had a role to play and had expanded in recent years, but physical 
pharmacies relied on dispensing prescriptions in order to continue as viable 
businesses. It was noted that information on pharmacy options could be promoted 
through the Council’s ‘Let’s Talk' outreach service. 

 It was suggested that the Board should be advising on how pharmacy services could 
be improved. It was explained that the Board was looking to make use of workshop 
sessions outside of the formal meetings to do that sort of development work. 
Members noted that the PNA was a statutory requirement. 

RESOLVED to approve the statement of need for pharmaceutical services for the West 
Berkshire population to cover the period from 1 October 2025 to 30 September 2028. 

87 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2025 

Dr Matt Pearce presented the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report (Agenda Item 
11). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 Members welcomed the report.  

 It was noted that recent Ofsted inspection of Children’s Social Care had highlighted a 
general lack of investment in early years across the country. 

 Members highlighted that a key priority for the Council’s administration was to 
improve outcomes for children. Work was already underway to improve the offer of 
the Family Hubs, but it was recognised that improving outcomes for children would 
take time to deliver.  

 It was noted that the Low Income Family Tracker (LIFT) was using Department for 
Work and Pensions data to identify where families may be entitled to claim additional 
benefits, particularly around free school meals. This had an additional benefit in terms 
of bringing more money into schools. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 - MINUTES 
 

 Members noted that some of the report’s recommendations were within the Board’s 
control and could be delivered relatively quickly (e.g., better information and 
signposting), while others would be more challenging to deliver. 

 There was some discussion about what a ‘child-friendly district’ would look like. It was 
explained that this was based on the UNICEF Child Friendly City and Communities 
programme1, which sought to put children at the heart of all decision-making. It was 
suggested that the Board may wish to do some further work to consider what this 
would look like in practice. Dr Pearce was invited to bring a report to a future 
Executive Briefing. 

ACTION: Dr Matt Pearce to bring a report on a ‘child-friendly district’ to a future 
Executive Briefing. 

 Members expressed concern over some of the housing related statistics quoted in the 
report, particularly in relation to the prevalence of mould, which was linked to asthma. 
It was suggested that this could be an area for the Board to focus on in future. It was 
noted that the Council had made significant progress in terms of how it housed 
vulnerable families – children were no longer accommodated in temporary/bed and 
breakfast accommodation. 

 It was highlighted that much of what the Council did was already child-friendly, but it 
would be helpful to pull this together into a policy that underpinned all of its activities 
and highlighted this to children, families and the wider public. 

 The report was praised for being easy to read and accessible to a lay person. 

 It was noted that libraries would be able to help promote initiatives such as LIFT. 

 While it was recognised that the Council’s finances were constrained, Members noted 
the potential for very high return on early years investment.  

 The Board noted the Steering Group’s recommendations for partners to be asked to 
commit to actioning this report’s recommendations and for the Director of Public 
Health to bring a report back to a future meeting to update the Board on progress. 

ACTIONS:  

 All partners to commit to implementing the report’s recommendations. 

 Bring a report back to a future meeting to provide an update on progress. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

88 Better Care Fund Plan 

Paul Coe (Executive Director – Adult Social Care) presented the Better Care Fund Plan 
report (Agenda Item 12). 

Members of the Board did not have any questions of comments on the report. 

RESOLVED to endorse the Better Care Fund Plan for 2025-2026. 

89 Response to the LGA Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dr Matt Pearce (Director of Public Health) presented the report on the Response to the 
LGA Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Agenda Item 13). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

                                            
1 About Child Friendly Cities & Communities - Child Friendly Cities & Communities 

https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-friendly-cities/about-child-friendly-cities-communities/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 - MINUTES 
 

 Members welcomed the report and felt that the recommendations would help to 
improve the health experience in West Berkshire. 

RESOLVED to: 

 Endorse the proposed changes to the Board’s governance arrangements and working 
practices as set out in Section 6 of the report and agree that these be referred to 
Council for final approval.  

 Be informed that the proposed changes will require amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution, the final wording of which will be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Constitution Review Task Group.   

90 ICB Update 

Dr Abid Irfan (BOB ICB Deputy Chief Medical Officer) presented the ICB Update (Agenda 
Item 14). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 Clarification was sought as to the geographical area to be covered by the new 
Thames Valley Integrated Care Board. It was confirmed that this would cover the 
whole of Berkshire as well as Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire. Some areas 
previously covered by Frimley ICB would transfer to Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB, 
and some would transfer to the new Surrey and Sussex ICB, but the majority would 
transfer to Thames Valley ICB. 

 It was noted that there would be considerable costs associated with redundancies as 
a result of the nationwide restructuring of ICBs. Members asked about the 
implications for BOB ICB staff. It was confirmed that the ICB’s budget had been 
significantly reduced. The working assumption was that 40-50% of staff would be 
redeployed or made redundant. The first phase was nearing completion and involved 
mutually agreed resignations. However, much of the reorganisation had yet to be 
agreed and it was not yet clear what would/would not be covered by the proposed 
funding allocation (e.g. Continuing Health Care). It was recognised that it was a 
difficult time for staff. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

91 Changes to Pharmaceutical Services 

The Chairman presented the update on Changes to Pharmaceutical Services (Agenda 
Item 15). 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 Members welcomed the response that had been submitted in relation to the 
application for a new pharmacy in Royal Avenue, Calcot, and felt that it provided a 
good summary of the local situation. While it was recognised that a new pharmacy 
was needed, there were traffic and parking issues near the proposed site. It was 
noted that the route of the local bus service had recently changed, and it no longer 
served Royal Avenue – the bus company was being lobbied on this issue. 

RESOLVED to note the report.  

92 Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Group Updates 

The Board considered the Sub-Group Updates (Agenda Item 16).  

No comments were made in relation to the updates. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED to note the updates. 

 

93 Members' Question(s) 

There were no Member questions submitted to the meeting. 

94 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan (Agenda Item 18). 

It was noted that the Forward Plan would be developed following the workshop when the 
Board’s priorities had been agreed. 

95 Future meeting dates 

The dates of future meetings were noted. It was highlighted that these may be adjusted 
to recognise that the Board had agreed to reduce the number of meetings to three per 
year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 10.45 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


